
October 17, 1977 8259

Prairie Regional Office

(a) 159 88 142

Subject: Breakdown of the jobs and allocation of funds* by the following activities

•Figures were taken from data compiled as of the second of June, 1977.

80020—58%

0
0

60

3
479

18,244
44,428

418,350

7
18

183

Nil 
679

64,783
87,422

8,784,563

29
61

4,614

Funds
259,585
477,035

95,525
426,412 

2,181,955 
2,126,237

589,191
538,628
548,775

1,389,015

2
1,033

Provinces
Newfoundland
Nova Scotia
Prince Edward Island
New Brunswick 
Quebec* 
Ontario 
Manitoba* 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta* 
British Columbia 
North West 
Territories 
Yukon* 
Totals

3. Location of Canada Employment 
and Immigration Commission 
Regional Offices

Full-time Employees
(i)Regional Office 

Part-time Employees
(ii)Regional Office
(iii) Field Staff

(a) Planned for fiscal 
1977-78

0
0 

131,605

(a)
(a)

Unemployment 
Insurance 

Commission
Nil
210

1. (a) Part-time Employees 
(b) Full-time Employees
2. Field Staff

Funds
0
0
0

23,783
31,696

245,902
54,297 

0 
0
0

Department of 
Manpower 

and Immigration
Nil 
129

GRANT OF $300,000 to A.C.F.O.

Question No. 2,827—Mr. Jones
1. Did the French speaking Association of Ontario or the counterparts in each 

of the nine other provinces in Canada receive a grant of $300,000 and, if so, 
under what government programme?

2. Was the $300,000 for use by the Ontario Association only or was it to be 
divided among all ten provincial groups?

Hon. John Roberts (Secretary of State): 1. Only the French 
speaking Association of Ontario received such a grant of 
$300,000 in 1976-77. This grant was provided by the Official 
Language Minority Groups Directorate of the Secretary of 
State Department. The counterparts received grants apart 
from this but of a less amount.

2. The grant of $300,000 was given to the French speaking 
Association of Ontario for the implementation of its animation 
program and was not to be divided among all ten provincial 
groups.

PERSONNEL OF PRAIRIE REGIONAL OFFICE OF UIC

Question No. 2,833—Mr. Ritchie:
1. How many individuals are employed at the present time on a (a) part-time 

(b) full-time basis, at the Prairie Regional Office of the Unemployment Insur
ance Commission and the Department of Manpower and Immigration?

2. How many individuals are employed as field representatives?

SUMMER JOB CORPS PROGRAM

Question No. 2,837—Mr. Marshall:
What is the breakdown of the jobs and allocation of funds, by province, under 

the Summer Job Corps Program implemented in 1977 and sponsored by the 
Department of Manpower and Immigration for (a) service (b) fisheries and 
marine (c) environmental protection (d) environmental management?

Hon. Bud Cullen (Minister of Manpower and Immigration): 
Summer Job Corps Program 1977 breakdown of the number 
of jobs and allocation of funds by province, for (a) service; (b) 
fisheries and marine; (c and d) environmental protection and 
management. See table below.

Services 
# of Jobs

140
235

52
211

1,112
1,152

327
292
286
717

Environment 
Fisheries & Marine 

# of Jobs
0

53
0
0
7
0
0
0
0
0

Protection & Management 
Funds #of Jobs

0 0
118,004 0

0 0
0 10

13,601 13
0 114
0 21
0 0
0 0
0 0

Order Paper Questions
(iv) Have sought the election of candidates in at least three of 3. In what locations is it proposed to establish new provincial offices for the 
the provinces and have put into the field at least one candidate Department of Manpower and Immigration and the Unemployment Insurance 
for every four constituencies in the immediately preceding Commission in (a) Alberta (b) Saskatchewan1(c) Manitobaafter passage of Bill 1 j 1 C-27 and, in each case, how many individuals will be employed as (i) full-time
general election. (ii) part-time (iii) field representative for these services?

3. It has not been customary to require the CBC to provide . . . . -1 r r u Hon. Bud Cullen (Minister of Manpower and Immigration):such information as the costs of programs. However, the‘ B
budget of “The Nation’s Business” is minimal.

(Manitoba, Saskatchewan, Alberta 
Northwest Territories)

783 1628
Alberta Saskatche-
NWT wan Manitoba
Region Region Region

Edmonton Regina Winnipeg

COMMONS DEBATES


