- (iv) Have sought the election of candidates in at least three of the provinces and have put into the field at least one candidate for every four constituencies in the immediately preceding general election.
- 3. It has not been customary to require the CBC to provide such information as the costs of programs. However, the budget of "The Nation's Business" is minimal.

GRANT OF \$300,000 to A.C.F.O.

Question No. 2,827-Mr. Jones

- 1. Did the French speaking Association of Ontario or the counterparts in each of the nine other provinces in Canada receive a grant of \$300,000 and, if so, under what government programme?
- 2. Was the \$300,000 for use by the Ontario Association only or was it to be divided among all ten provincial groups?
- Hon. John Roberts (Secretary of State): 1. Only the French speaking Association of Ontario received such a grant of \$300,000 in 1976-77. This grant was provided by the Official Language Minority Groups Directorate of the Secretary of State Department. The counterparts received grants apart from this but of a less amount.
- 2. The grant of \$300,000 was given to the French speaking Association of Ontario for the implementation of its animation program and was not to be divided among all ten provincial groups.

PERSONNEL OF PRAIRIE REGIONAL OFFICE OF UIC

Question No. 2,833—Mr. Ritchie:

- 1. How many individuals are employed at the present time on a (a) part-time (b) full-time basis, at the Prairie Regional Office of the Unemployment Insurance Commission and the Department of Manpower and Immigration?
 - 2. How many individuals are employed as field representatives?

Subject: Breakdown of the jobs and allocation of funds* by the following activities

Provinces	Services # of Jobs	Funds
Newfoundland	140	259,585
Nova Scotia	235	477,035
Prince Edward Island	52	95,525
New Brunswick	211	426,412
Quebec*	1,112	2,181,955
Ontario	1,152	2,126,237
Manitoba*	327	589,191
Saskatchewan	292	538,628
Alberta*	286	548,775
British Columbia	717	1,389,015
North West		
Territories	29	64,783
Yukon*	61	87,422
Totals	4,614	8,784,563

^{*}Figures were taken from data compiled as of the second of June, 1977.

Order Paper Questions

3. In what locations is it proposed to establish new provincial offices for the Department of Manpower and Immigration and the Unemployment Insurance Commission in (a) Alberta (b) Saskatchewan (c) Manitoba after passage of Bill C-27 and, in each case, how many individuals will be employed as (i) full-time (iii) part-time (iii) field representative for these services?

Hon. Bud Cullen (Minister of Manpower and Immigration):

		Prairie Regional Office		
	Unemployment Insurance Commission Nil 210		Department of Manpower and Immigration Nil 129	
 (a) Part-time Employees (b) Full-time Employees 				
2. Field Staff	(Manitoba, Saskatchewan, Alberta Northwest Territories) 783 1628			
3. Location of Canada Employment and Immigration Commission Regional Offices Full-time Employees		Alberta NWT Region Edmonton	Saskatche- wan Region Regina	Manitoba Region Winnipeg
(i)Regional Office Part-time Employees	(a)	159	88	142
(ii)Regional Office (iii)Field Staff (a) Planned for fiscal 1977-78	(a) (a)	1,033	3 479	Nil 679

SUMMER JOB CORPS PROGRAM

Question No. 2,837—Mr. Marshall:

What is the breakdown of the jobs and allocation of funds, by province, under the Summer Job Corps Program implemented in 1977 and sponsored by the Department of Manpower and Immigration for (a) service (b) fisheries and marine (c) environmental protection (d) environmental management?

Hon. Bud Cullen (Minister of Manpower and Immigration): Summer Job Corps Program 1977 breakdown of the number of jobs and allocation of funds by province, for (a) service; (b) fisheries and marine; (c and d) environmental protection and management. See table below.

Environment Fisheries & Marine # of Jobs	Protection & Management Funds # of Jobs		Funds	
0	0	0	0	
53	118,004	0	0	
0	0	0	0	
0	0	10	23,783	
7	13,601	13	31,696	
0	0	114	245,902	
0	0	21	54,297	
0	0	0	0	
0	0	0	0	
0	0	0	0	
0	0	7	18,244	
0	0	18	44,428	
60	131,605	183	418,350	